Government of Western Australia
Department of Justice
Corrective Services

Quarterly Statistics - Adult Community
2020 - Quarter 4

This report provides an overview of the number of adults engaged with Corrective Services in the
community.

Quarterly Statistics

The statistics provided in this report are census data currentat midnightatthe end of the last
day of each quarter and comparison data for the same quarter of previous years. It also includes
trend information for each quarter for the previous 5 years.

Whilstthe statistics are accurate as at the time of data extraction, the data systems are dynamic
and are subject to updates and data integrity improvements. For this reason, data may change
slightly from month to month or quarter to quarter.

All data are sourced from the Corrective Services Reporting Framework
Adult Offenders Managed in the Community

The Department operates 26 community correction centres (8 metropolitan and 18 regional)in
WA.

Table 1:

Summary of Adult Offenders Managed in the Community

Total’

31 Dec 2020 4,657 1,320 1,771 4,187 5,983
31 Dec 2019 4,495 1,315 1,715 4,086 5,813
31 Dec 2018 4,676 1,284 1,897 4,058 5,964
31 Dec 2017 4,155 1,210 1,752 3,606 5,368
31 Dec 2016 3,990 1,164 1,532 3,611 5,154
31 Dec 2015 3,576 1,052 1,478 3,146 4,628
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' Total includes persons whose aboriginality or sex is unknown.
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Table2: Number of Adult Offenders Managed in the Community by Sex

T S N N R

31 Dec 2020
30 Sep 2020
30 Jun 2020
31 Mar 2020
31 Dec 2019
30 Sep 2019
30 Jun 2019
31 Mar 2019
31 Dec 2018
30 Sep 2018
30 Jun 2018
31 Mar 2018
31 Dec 2017
30 Sep 2017
30 Jun 2017
31 Mar 2017
31 Dec 2016
30 Sep 2016
30 Jun 2016
31 Mar 2016
31 Dec 2015

4,657
4,709
4,631
4,628
4,495
4,561
4,578
4,708
4,676
4,503
4,374
4,182
4,155
4,224
4,140
4,025
3,990
3,853
3,733
3,598
3,576

1,320
1,322
1,280
1,312
1,315
1,357
1,350
1,309
1,284
1,329
1,346
1,217
1,210
1,181
1,174
1,167
1,164
1,115
1,047
982
1,052

5,983
6,037
5,915
5,943
5,813
5,925
5,935
6,022
5,964
5,834
5,723
5,402
5,368
5,409
5,317
5,195
5,154
4,968
4,780
4,580
4,628

2 Total includes persons whose sex is unknown.
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Table3: Number of Adult Offenders Managed in the Community by Aboriginality

31 Dec 2020
30 Sep 2020
30 Jun 2020
31 Mar 2020
31 Dec 2019
30 Sep 2019
30 Jun 2019
31 Mar 2019
31 Dec 2018
30 Sep 2018
30 Jun 2018
31 Mar 2018
31 Dec 2017
30 Sep 2017
30 Jun 2017
31 Mar 2017
31 Dec 2016
30 Sep 2016
30 Jun 2016
31 Mar 2016
31 Dec 2015

1,771
1,780
1,744
1,829
1,715
1,764
1,792
1,877
1,897
1,887
1,874
1,763
1,752
1,779
1,677
1,621
1,532
1,440
1,396
1,392
1,478

4,187
4,248
4,164
4,103
4,086
4,152
4,135
4,136
4,058
3,933
3,836
3,626
3,606
3,623
3,629
3,558
3,611
3,519
3,377
3,183
3,146

5,983
6,037
5,915
5,943
5,813
5,925
5,935
6,022
5,964
5,834
5,723
5,402
5,368
5,409
5,317
5,195
5,154
4,968
4,780
4,580
4,628

3 Total includes persons whose aboriginality is unknown.
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Table4: Number of Adult Offenders Managed in the Community by Aboriginality and Sex

Aboriginal

Non-Aboriginal

B T L

31 Dec 2020
30 Sep 2020
30 Jun 2020
31 Mar 2020
31 Dec 2019
30 Sep 2019
30 Jun 2019
31 Mar 2019
31 Dec 2018
30 Sep 2018
30 Jun 2018
31 Mar 2018
31 Dec 2017
30 Sep 2017
30 Jun 2017
31 Mar 2017
31 Dec 2016
30 Sep 2016
30 Jun 2016
31 Mar 2016
31 Dec 2015

1,258
1,272
1,261
1,317
1,234
1,241
1,252
1,336
1,370
1,342
1,319
1,275
1,279
1,308
1,222
1,160
1,077
1,009
986
1,011
1,040

506
481
512
480
522
538
539
526
545
555
487
473
469
453
459
455
431
410
381
438

1,771
1,780
1,744
1,829
1,715
1,764
1,792
1,877
1,897
1,887
1,874
1,763
1,752
1,779
1,677
1,621
1,532
1,440
1,396
1,392
1,478

3,378
3,429
3,364
3,303
3,254
3,314
3,320
3,365
3,300
3,154
3,049
2,895
2,868
2,91
2,91
2,853
2,906
2,838
2,742
2,583
2,534

815
798
797
830
832
810
768
755
777
784
729
735
710
717
704
705
681
635
600
612

4,187
4,248
4,164
4,103
4,086
4,152
4,135
4,136
4,058
3,933
3,836
3,626
3,606
3,623
3,629
3,558
3,611
3,519
3,377
3,183
3,146

4 Total includes persons whose aboriginality or sex is unknown.
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Table5: Number of Commencements and Terminations of Adult Offenders
Managed in the Community by Sex

Community Corrections

Commencements

Community Corrections

Terminations

I N N B T

Dec 2020
Sep 2020
Jun 2020
Mar 2020
Dec 2019
Sep 2019
Jun 2019
Mar 2019
Dec 2018
Sep 2018
Jun 2018
Mar 2018
Dec 2017
Sep 2017
Jun 2017
Mar 2017
Dec 2016
Sep 2016
Jun 2016
Mar 2016
Dec 2015

1,694
1,863
1,783
1,963
1,794
1,782
1,820
1,818
1,912
1,742
1,891
1,770
1,722
1,739
1,794
1,738
1,738
1,713
1,714
1,606
1,609

547
504
549
537
558
541
531
515
523
604
484
531
503
475
478
465
521
468
348
456

2,191
2,413
2,291
2,513
2,331
2,342
2,364
2,350
2,429
2,267
2,496
2,255
2,254
2,243
2,270
2,219
2,203
2,234
2,182
1,954
2,065

1,745
1,801
1,778
1,826
1,887
1,805
1,969
1,787
1,738
1,646
1,724
1,775
1,803
1,660
1,681
1,731
1,644
1,612
1,593
1,602
1,524

504
541
543
573
562
510
506
548
562
479
483
501
492
471
474
420
471
408
414
438

2,244
2,306
2,322
2,370
2,464
2,369
2,480
2,293
2,287
2,210
2,204
2,259
2,307
2,152
2,153
2,205
2,064
2,083
2,001
2,016
1,962

5 Total includes persons whose sex is unknown.
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Table6: Number of Commencements and Terminations of Adult Offenders
Managed in the Community by Aboriginality

Community Corrections

Commencements

Community Corrections

Terminations

Non- e Non- 5

Dec 2020
Sep 2020
Jun 2020
Mar 2020
Dec 2019
Sep 2019
Jun 2019
Mar 2019
Dec 2018
Sep 2018
Jun 2018
Mar 2018
Dec 2017
Sep 2017
Jun 2017
Mar 2017
Dec 2016
Sep 2016
Jun 2016
Mar 2016
Dec 2015

754
718
865
744
789
804
805
852
818
876
801
783
806
793
808
763
757
726
639
754

1,477
1,649
1,568
1,637
1,581
1,549
1,554
1,538
1,570
1,443
1,608
1,445
1,466
1,434
1,471
1,397
1,436
1,474
1,448
1,310
1,308

2,191
2,413
2,291
2,513
2,331
2,342
2,364
2,350
2,429
2,267
2,496
2,255
2,254
2,243
2,270
2,219
2,203
2,234
2,182
1,954
2,065

703
798
751
797
820
900
824
846
821
785
790
829
714
740
733
682
739
731
731
732

1,529
1,595
1,516
1,606
1,665
1,546
1,573
1,462
1,429
1,384
1,407
1,463
1,476
1,431
1,403
1,463
1,380
1,341
1,265
1,281
1,227

2,244
2,306
2,322
2,370
2,464
2,369
2,480
2,293
2,287
2,210
2,204
2,259
2,307
2,152
2,153
2,205
2,064
2,083
2,001
2,016
1,962

° Total includes persons whose aboriginality is unknown.
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Table7: Number of Adult Offenders Managed in the Community by Age

I e T T I

31 Dec 2020 1,103 2,153 2,142 5,983
30 Sep 2020 1,104 2,200 2,156 577 6,037
30 Jun 2020 1,106 2,151 2,081 577 5,915
31 Mar 2020 1,091 2,160 2,128 564 5,943
31 Dec 2019 1,066 2,167 2,036 544 5,813
30 Sep 2019 1,122 2,201 2,074 528 5,925
30 Jun 2019 1,163 2,154 2,095 523 5,935
31 Mar 2019 1,237 2,220 2,041 524 6,022
31 Dec 2018 1,266 2,169 2,015 514 5,964
30 Sep 2018 1,298 2,085 1,953 498 5,834
30 Jun 2018 1,348 2,086 1,840 449 5,723
31 Mar 2018 1,262 1,991 1,732 417 5,402
31 Dec 2017 1,267 1,991 1,727 383 5,368
30 Sep 2017 1,284 1,991 1,752 382 5,409
30 Jun 2017 1,290 1,927 1,712 388 5,317
31 Mar 2017 1,255 1,929 1,648 363 5,195
31 Dec 2016 1,255 1,897 1,615 387 5,154
30 Sep 2016 1,193 1,857 1,549 369 4,968
30 Jun 2016 1,157 1,817 1,454 352 4,780
31 Mar 2016 1,127 1,741 1,376 336 4,580
31 Dec 2015 1,119 1,760 1,418 331 4,628
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Table8: Number of Adult Offenders Managed in the Community by Most Serious

Offence Category (ANZSOC)

‘ ANZSOC Division |31 Dec 2015(31 Dec 2016 |31 Dec 2017 |31 Dec 2018 | 31 Dec 2019 |31 Dec 2020

Homicide And Related
Offences

Acts Intended To
Cause Injury

Sexual Assault And
Related Offences

Dangerous Or
Negligent Acts
Endangering Persons

Abduction,
Harassment And Other
Offences Against The
Person

Robbery, Extortion And
Related Offences

Unlawful Entry With
Intent/Burglary, Break
And Enter

Theft And Related
Offences

Fraud, Deception And
Related Offences

lllicit Drug Offences

Prohibited And
Regulated Weapons
And Explosives
Offences

Property Damage And
Environmental
Pollution

Public Order Offences

Traffic And Vehicle
Regulatory Offences

Offences Against
Justice Procedures,
Government Security
And Government
Operations

Miscellaneous/Other

56

1,299

204

215

139

131

428

286

291

643

84

206

67

173

284

121

1,443

209

213

189

178

467

366

303

797

104

222

60

125

283

137

1,590

222

241

184

197

535

337

290

813

97

210

40

117

258

183

1,643

312

326

212

223

601

359

202

963

101

223

64

153

295

141

1,583

336

312

192

238

558

336

287

959

101

224

49

141

253

184

Results in the above table are not comparable to results published priorto 30 June 2017.
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1,772

372

344

220

246

510

259

220

1,050

92

230

42

144

307

115
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Table9: Number of Adult Offenders Managed in the Community by Order Category”’

Census Date Court Order Early Release | Post Sentence DZ\YZIrcI)(p?:gnt
Order Order Order
31 Dec 2020 543 4,018 1,278 180 92
30 Sep 2020 564 4,017 1,308 170 103
30 Jun 2020 493 3,899 1,371 171 105
31 Mar 2020 475 3,898 1,354 162 194
31 Dec 2019 331 3,946 1,323 150 168
30 Sep 2019 423 3,990 1,323 139 183
30 Jun 2019 380 4,045 1,322 139 182
31 Mar 2019 383 4,172 1,330 121 159
31 Dec 2018 371 4,247 1,227 110 147
30 Sep 2018 346 4,323 1,042 95 160
30 Jun 2018 343 4,252 997 83 187
31 Mar 2018 382 4,011 894 75 194
31 Dec 2017 388 3,965 907 69 192
30 Sep 2017 407 4,029 850 57 213
30 Jun 2017 387 4,052 809 24 218
31 Mar 2017 388 3,975 779 25 168
31 Dec 2016 431 3,889 810 23 153
30 Sep 2016 455 3,775 752 23 137
30 Jun 2016 418 3,706 706 23 103
31 Mar 2016 454 3,494 700 26 81
31 Dec 2015 457 3,519 679 27 123

" Totals of each order category may not tally to the total number of offenders in Table 1 as an offender can be
sentenced with multiple orders across different order categories.
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Definitions

Terms below are used across the Corrective Quarterly Statistics reports and may not necessarily appear in this

report.

Aboriginal

Aboriginality
ANZSOC
ANZSOC Division
Census

Commencement

Community Corrections
Order

Formalised Diversionary
Service

Juvenile Justice Team
Referral
Managed in the Community

Most Serious Offence

Non-Aboriginal
Other YJS Services

Termination

Young Person

Uncontrolled document when printed

Persons who have identified themselves as being of Aboriginal and/or Torres
Strait Islander descent. The term 'origin' when used in the context of the ABS
Standard Indigenous Question, relates to a person's Australian Aboriginal and/or
Torres Strait Islander descent and for some, but not all, their cultural identity.

Whether or not someone identifies as being of Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait
Islander descent.

Australian and New Zealand Standard Offence Classification is a hierarchical
classification of offences developed by the Australian Bureau of Statistics.

Sixteen high level categories for offences classified within the Australian and New
Zealand Standard Offence Classification.

A count (usually of people)taken at the end of the day.

The opening of a community corrections order or diversionary service based on
the date it comes into effect, which is either the date the order or service was
issued or the date it was prescribed to commence.

An order issued by a Court of Law, or other authority, for the management of
someone either on bail, under sentence or post-sentence in the community. For
example: Bail Orders, Community Based Orders, Intensive Supervision Orders,
Work and Development Orders, Early Release Orders (Parole and Supervised
Release Orders) and Post Sentence Orders.

A formalised process that attempts to divert a young person from the court system
to a Juvenile Justice Team, which includes juvenile justice team referrals and
court conferencing referrals.

Diversion of a young person from the court system to a Juvenile Justice Team.

Any person being managed by the Department under a community corrections
order, diversionary service or other YJS service.

The offence considered the most serious in a group of offences, as determined by
a classification authority.

An ethnicity other than Aboriginal.

Includes a range of services covering support, advice, diversion and management
plans.

The closing of a community based order or diversionary service due to it being
successfully completed, expiring, cancelled for failing to meet the requirements or
forreoffending, or closed for other administrative reasons.

As defined in the Young Offenders Act;(a) a person who has not reached the age
of 18 years; or(b) a person to whom [the] Act applies because of section 4 [of the
Act];
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